
THE LONDON GAZETTE, 18 MARCH, 1932. 1877

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1927—continued.

SHEEP-SCAB.

Counties (including all Boroughs therein*).

ENGLAND.
Cumberland
Derby
Lancaster...
Nottingham

WALES.
Merioneth

TOTAL

Outbreaks .confirmed.

No.
2
1
1
1

1

6

* For convenience Berwick-upon-Tweed is considered to be in Northumberland, Stockport in Cheshire,
and the city of London in the county of London.

SUMMARY OF RETURNS.

Period.

Period 1st to 15th March, 1932

{ 1931JU3Q
1929 '.'.'. "'. '.'.'.

Total 1st January, to 15th March, 1932
f 1931Corresponding I inon

period in \ ]929 ;;; •" ;;;

Anthrax.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
 c

on
-

fi
rm

ed
.

No.
17
39
23
19

95
120
104
105

A
ni

m
al

s 
at

ta
ck

ed
.

No.
23
40
24
19

124
130
109
118

Foot-
and-Mouth

Disease.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
 c

on
-

fi
rm

ed
.

No.

2

~2

1
4

19

A
ni

m
al

s 
sl

au
gh

t'r
d

as
 d

is
ea

se
d 

or
 e

x-
po

se
d 

to
 

in
fe

c-
ti

on
.

No.

214

449

67
469

1,701

Parasitic
Mange.§

O
ut

br
ea

ks
 r

ep
or

te
d

by
 

th
e 

L
oc

al
A

ut
ho

ri
ti

es
.

No.
8

15
11
12

58
51
85
92

A
ni

m
al

s 
at

ta
ck

ed
.

No.
17
24
13
20

104
88

132
171

Sheep
Scab.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
 c

on
-

fi
rm

ed
.

No.
6

15
17
28

102
130
220
256

Swine
Fever.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
 c

on
-

fi
rm

ed
.

No.
97
56

104
55

449
265
529
257

Sw
in

e 
sl

au
gh

te
re

d.

No.
59
12
54
22

193
97

202
104

NOTE.—The figures for the current year are approximate only.
§ Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

NOTE.—The following diseases were eradicated in Great Britain:—Cattle plague, or rinder-
pest (pestis bovina)in 1877 ; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum)in 1898, sheep
pox. (variola ovium) in 1850; rabies in 1922; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica)
in 1906 : and glanders (including farcy) (malleus) in 1928. Dourine has never existed in Great
Britain.

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1925.

Number of Bovine Animals in respect of which Notices of Intended Slaughter issued by
Local Authorities under the Tuberculosis Order of 1925 have been received by the Ministry of
Agriculture and Fisheries during the period 1st to 15th March, 1932.

Counties (including all Boroughs
therein*).

ENGLAND.
Bedford ...
Berks
Buckingham
Cambridge
£=Isle of Ely
Chester
Cornwall ...
Cumberland

Number
of Bovine
Animals.

6
1

1
2

95
12
7

Counties (including all Boroughs
therein*).

ENGLAND.
Derby
Devon
Dorset
Durham ...
Essex
Gloucester
Hereford ...
Hertford ...

Number
of Bovine
Animals.

9
9
4

26
45
24

8
7


