## DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 to 1927-continued.

## SHEEP-SCAB.

	Cou	nties (i	Outbreaks confirmed							
		No.								
Cumberland		•••		•••		•••		•••		2
Derby	•••		•••	•••		•••		•••		1
Lancaster	•••	• • •			•••			•••	•••	1
Nottingham	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	1
	WALES.									
${f Merioneth}$	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	•••	1
<del></del>	TOTAL				•••				•••	6

<sup>\*</sup> For convenience Berwick-upon-Tweed is considered to be in Northumberland, Stockport in Cheshire, and the city of London in the county of London.

## SUMMARY OF RETURNS.

	Anthrax.		Foot- and-Mouth Disease.		Parasitic Mange.§		Sheep Scab.		
Period.	Outbreaks con- firmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks con- firmed.	Animals slaught'rd as diseased or exposed to infection.	Outbreaks reported by the Local Authorities.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks con- firmed.	Outbreaks con- firmed.	Swine slaughtered.
Period 1st to 15th March, 1932  Corresponding	No. 17 39 23 19	No. 23 40 24 19	No 2 - 2	No. 214 449	No. 8 15 11 12	No. 17 24 13 20	No. 6 15 17 28	No. 97 56 104 55	No. 59 12 54 22
Total 1st January, to 15th March, 1932  Corresponding   1931 period in   1930 1929	95 120 104 105	124 130 109 118	1 4 19	67 469 1,701	58 51 85 92	104 88 132 171	102 130 220 256	449 265 529 257	193 97 202 104

Note.—The figures for the current year are approximate only. § Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

Note.—The following diseases were eradicated in Great Britain:—Cattle plague, or rinderpest (pestis bovina) in 1877; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum) in 1898, sheep pox (variola ovium) in 1850; rabies in 1922; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica) in 1906: and glanders (including farcy) (malleus) in 1928. Dourine has never existed in Great Britain.

## TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1925.

Number of Bovine Animals in respect of which Notices of Intended Slaughter issued by Local Authorities under the Tuberculosis Order of 1925 have been received by the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries during the period 1st to 15th March, 1932.

Counties	(incl	luding s erein*).	ll Boro	ughs	Number of Bovine Animals.	Countie	Number of Bovine Animals.				
ENGLAND.							ı				
Bedford .	••	•••	•••		6	Derby	•••	•••			9
Berks .	•••	•••	• • •		1	Devon	•••		•••		9
Buckingha	m	•••	•••			Dorset	•••				4
Cambridge		•••	•••		1	Durham	•••		•••		26
⊭ Isle of E	ly	•••			2	Essex		•••			45
Chester .	••	•••			95	Glouceste	r	•••			24
Cornwall .		•••	•••		12	Hereford		•••	• • •		8
Cumberlan	d	•••	•••	ا ا	. 7	Hertford	•••			1	7